h. Food Distribution Program on Indian Reservations 

i. Veterans and Survivors Pension Benefit 

2. Additionally, customers not receiving benefits under one of the preceding programs, and whose household’s total gross 
annual income does not exceed one hundred and thirty-five percent (135%) of the federal poverty guidelines, meet the 
requirements for eligibility. 

C.  Certification 

1. Proof of eligibility in any of the qualifying low income assistance programs or the income based criterion should be 
provided to the Company at the time of application for service.